Stage 1 Conditions means the conditions described in Section 3.3.

Stage 1 Consideration has the meaning given in Section 3.2(a)(i).

Stage 2 Consideration has the meaning given in Section 3.2(a)(ii).

Strategic Alliance is described in Section 3.4 and Schedule 3.

Strategic Alliance Agreement means the agreement that contains the relevant terms of the Strategic
Alliance, the key elements of which are summarised in Schedule 3.

Superior Proposal has the meaning given in Section 3.5.

Term Sheet means the binding Term Sheet between the HAV Group and Sandfire dated 12
November 2025.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

18

Schedule 2

   Pro forma statement of financial position (unaudited)

1 Introduction

The pro forma financial information detailed below has been provided for illustrative purposes and is
intended to provide Shareholders with an indication of the Company’s consolidated financial position
should the Proposed Transaction be approved by Shareholders and Sandfire makes both Stage 1
Consideration and Stage 2 Consideration of the Earn-in Agreement

Notes

Havilah
consolidated

31 July 2025 (v) Adjustments
Pro forma

31 July 2025
  A$ A$ A$
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents (i) 541,332 63,000,000 63,541,332
Trade and other receivables  73,435  73,435
Assets classified as held for sale (iii) 22,421,650 (17,937,320) 4,484,330
Shares in Sandfire (ii) - 147,000,000 147,000,000
Other assets  84,339  84,339
Total current assets  23,120,756  215,183,436

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

 26,711,779  26,711,779

Property, plant and equipment  3,006,057  3,006,057
Other financial assets  1,787,418  1,787,418
Investment in associate  698,161  698,161
Total non-current assets  32,203,415  32,203,415
Total assets  55,324,171  247,386,851

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  482,258  482,258
Borrowings and lease liabilities  46,648  46,648
Provisions (iv) 1,121,072 41,220,629 42,341,701
Total current liabilities  1,649,978  42,870,607

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and lease liabilities  62,376  62,376
Provisions  61,656  61,656
Total non-current liabilities  124,032  124,032
Total liabilities  1,774,010  42,994,639
Net assets  53,550,161  204,392,212

Equity

Contributed equity  89,225,456  89,225,456
Retained earnings (Acc. losses)  (34,348,952) 150,842,051 116,493,099
Share-based payments reserve  1,273,454  1,273,454
Buy-out reserve  (2,599,797)  (2,599,797)
Total equity  53,550,161  204,392,212

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

19

B. Basis of preparation
The pro forma financial information set out above comprises the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 July 2025 of the Company, including the impact of the Proposed
Transaction should it be approved by Shareholders and the Stage 1 Consideration and Stage 2
Consideration were received and the Kalkaroo Earn-in was hypothetically completed by Sandfire as at